

No. 15-606

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Supreme Court

---

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Marc A. Goldman  
*Counsel of Record*  
MASSEY & GAIL  
1325 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 652-4511  
[mgoldman@masseygail.com](mailto:mgoldman@masseygail.com)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT

I. The Paramount Constitutional Concern With Racial or Ethnic Discrimination Against Criminal Defendants Should Override The Evidentiary Bar To Impeachment By Juror Testimony..... 6

II. The Supreme Court’s Decisions Addressing The Scope of Exceptions to 606(b) Will Not Resolve The Conflict Concerning Juror Testimony About Racial or Ethnic Bias ..... 10

III. A Narrow Exception For Consideration Of Juror Testimony About Discriminatory Statements As To A Defendant’s Guilt Or Innocence Is Workable And Consonant With Existing Exceptions To 606(B) .. 13

IV. The Policies Supporting 606(B) Are Best Served By Allowing Juror Testimony In Cases Of Alleged Racial or Ethnic Bias..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931).....	8
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	6, 21
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	17
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Laguer</i> , 571 N.E. 2d 371 (Mass. 1991) .....	12, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 939 N.E.2d 735 (Mass. 2010) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 320 (1974).....	9
<i>Fields v. Woodford</i> , 309 F.3d 1095 (CA9 2002) .....	18
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	6, 7, 21
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	8
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	8, 17
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979) .....	9
<i>Haugh v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 914 (CA7 1991).....	16
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....	6, 8
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	9
<i>In re Stankewitz</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 391 (1985).....	15

*Kittle v. United States*, 65 A.3d 1144 (D.C. 2013) .....  
 ..... 12, 13

*McDonald v. Pless*, 238 U.S. 264 (1915) ..... 5, 8

*McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood*,  
 464 U.S. 548 (1984)..... 11

*Miller-El v. Dretke*, 545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... 6

*Parker v. Gladden*, 385 U.S. 363 (1966) ..... 8

*People v. Ali*, No. D058357, 2013 WL 452901 (Cal. Ct.  
 App. Feb. 7, 2013) ..... 16

*People v. Holmes*, 372 N.E.2d 656 (Ill. 1978)..... 15

*People v. Steele*, 4 P.3d 225 (Cal. 2002)..... 15

*Perry v. Bailey*, 12 Kan. 539 (1874)..... 14

*Powers v. Ohio*, 499 U.S. 400 (1991) ..... 6

*Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court*, 464 U.S. 501  
 (1984)..... 8

*Rock v. Arkansas*, 483 U.S. 44 (1987) ..... 9

*Rose v. Mitchell*, 443 U.S. 545 (1979)..... 6, 7, 21

*Shillcutt v. Gagnon*, 827 F.2d 1155 (CA7 1987).....  
 ..... 14, 17

*Smith v. Brewster*, 444 F. Supp. 482 (S.D. Iowa 1978)  
 ..... 14

*State v. Phillips*, 927 A.2d 931 (Conn. App. 2007) ..... 17

*State v. Santiago*, 715 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1998) ..... 17

<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) .....	8
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tobias v. Smith</i> , 468 F. Supp. 1287 (W.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	17
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (CA10 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1051 (2009) ..	10, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 480 F.2d 1310 (CA7 1973) ..	17
<i>United States v. Brassler</i> , 651 F.2d 600 (CA8 1981) ..	15
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	8
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 53 U.S. 361 (1851).....	8
<i>United States v. Shalhout</i> , 507 Fed. Appx. 201 (CA3 2012).....	14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (CA1 2009) .....	
.....	12, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (CADDC 1996) .....	18
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkerson v. Texas</i> , 493 U.S. 924 (1989).....	21
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	4, 14

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....*passim*

## Statutes

Cal. Evid. Code § 1150(a)..... 15

## Rules

Fed R. Evid. 606(b).....*passim*

Colo. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.5(c)(3)..... 14

## Other Authorities

Barbara Allen Babcock, *Voir Dire: Preserving "Its Wonderful Power,"* 27 Stan. L. Rev. 545 (1975)..... 11

Maria Krysan, *Privacy and the Expression of White Racial Attitudes: A Comparison Across Three Contexts*, 62 Public Opinion Quarterly 506 (1998)..... 11

27 Charles Alan Wright & Victor James Gold, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 6074 (2d ed. 2007) ..... 7, 9

Neil Vidmar & Valerie P. Hans, *American Juries: The Verdict* (2007) ..... 11

*Racist Juror Misconduct During Deliberations*, 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1595 (1988)..... 12
